

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY LAWRENCE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE***

STACY R. BIGGART - *Counsel of Record*  
CANDACE RECHTMANN  
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel –  
Northern Region  
1004 DeSoto Park Drive  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 487-0922  
Stacy.Biggart@ccrc-north.org  
Candace.Rechtmann@ccrc-north.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

A. State Procedural Question is Not Independent and Not Referenced by  
Florida Supreme Court in its Opinion ..... 1

B. Petitioner’s Most Recent IQ Score is 75 ..... 3

C. The State Misrepresents the Tenth Circuit and Kentucky Cases ..... 4

D. Significance of Circuit Cases Dealing With Successive Petitions ..... 7

E. The Right Kind of Split ..... 11

F. The Functional Effect Test..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 74-75 (1985) .....	2
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	7
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	6, 8
<i>Goodwin v. Steele</i> , 814 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	5
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	8-9, 14
<i>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 296 So. 3d 892 (Fla. 2020) .....	2-3
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 1042 (1983) .....	3
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	5-7
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268, 274-75 (1979).....	2
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2016) .....	11
<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App’x 534 (6th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020) .....	2-3, 11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004). .....	7, 13
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	5-6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	8-9
<i>United States v. Villa–Gonzalez</i> , 208 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	12
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W. 3d 208 (Ky. 2016) .....	7, 11
<i>Willner v. Comm. on Character &amp; Fitness</i> , 373 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	3

**Statutes:**

§ 921.137, Fla. Stat.....	4, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	6
